

Present : Sri Debdeep Manna
Additional Sessions Judge (FTC-I), Krishnagar
and In-charge of Sessions Judge, Nadia.

Criminal Misc. Case No. 192 of 2026

Order No. 06
27-03-2026

The application for bail U/s 483 of the BNSS filed on behalf of accused/petitioner **Parimal Mondal Biswas @ Parimal Biswas** who is in custody in connection with **Kaliganj** P.S. Case No. 810/2025 dated 07.10.2025 under sections 64(1) of the BNS, 2023, is taken up for hearing along with LCR and CD.

Heard Learned Advocate for the accused/petitioner as well as Learned Public Prosecutor.

A report has been submitted from the FSL, Kolkata.

At the outset, Learned Advocates of both sides state that no similar bail application is preferred, pending before or rejected by any Higher Court of law.

Learned Advocate for the accused/petitioner, while moving the application under section 483 of the BNSS, submits before the Court that this accused/petitioner is quite innocent and falsely implicated in this case and the petitioner has not committed any such alleged offence. Investigation of this case has already been completed and the Charge sheet has been submitted. The petitioner is the permanent resident with the jurisdiction of this Court. The socio economic condition of the accused is very poor. So, considering his period of detention, the prayer for bail of the accused/petitioner should be allowed.

On the other hand, Learned Public Prosecutor has raised objection against the prayer for bail under Section 483 of the BNSS.

Considered the submissions of both sides.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

Having heard the submissions of both sides, as aforesaid and perusing the materials in LCR and CD, other materials placed before me, it appears that the investigation has been completed, charge sheet has already been submitted, DNA test report has been submitted. A supplementary C/D is produced. From the DNA analysis report, the name of accused-petitioner Parimal Mondal Biswas @ Parimal Biswas was clearly excluded as the biological father of the new born baby.

In view of the aforesaid facts, period of detention already undergone, that charge sheet submitted and finally that no application under section 483 of the BNSS as appears from the averment of the instant application is ether pending before or rejected by the Hon'ble Court in respect of this accused/petitioner, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail under section 483 of the BNSS to the accused/petitioner.

Hence, the prayer for bail under Section 483 of the BNSS of stands **allowed**.

Accordingly, the accused/petitioner, may find bail of Rs.4000/- with two sureties of Rs.2000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of Learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nadia at Krishnagar, on condition that if on bail, she shall appear before the concerned Learned Court on each and every date, in default, to judicial custody.

CD and LCR be returned.

Criminal Misc. Case, is, thus, finally disposed of.

Dictated & Corrected by me
Sd/- Debdeep Manna
Sessions Judge, Nadia
(In-Charge)
27-03-2026

Sd/- Debdeep Manna
Sessions Judge, Nadia
(In-Charge)
27-03-2026,